EUR  1.038  1.105  1.082  1.091  (6.0%)
GBP  1.251  1.275  1.278  1.266  (1.8%)
ISK  0.007  0.007  0.007  0.007  (2.0%)
CHF  1.103  1.188  1.136  1.156  (7.2%)
INR  0.012  0.012  0.012  0.012  (2.6%)

The Group’s assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies as of 31 December 2024 are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
Net

assets

EUR  49,968  23,847  26,121
GBP  315  3,669  (3,354)
ISK  3,162  154,048  (150,886)
CHF  2,522  2,837  (315)
INR  881  536  345

The Group’s assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies as of 31 December 2023 are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
Net

assets

EUR  36,568  46,303  (9,735)
GBP  69  3,479  (3,410)
ISK  3,247  144,812  (141,565)
CHF  335  7,488  (7,153)
INR  167  536  (369)

A reasonable possible strengthening or weakening of the Group’s significant foreign currencies against the U.S.
dollar would affect the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affect profit or
loss and equity by the amount shown in the sensitivity analysis table below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, such as interest rates, remain constant.

EUR GBP ISK CHF INR

Year ended 31 December 2024
-10% weakening  (2,612)  335  15,089  32  (35)
 + 10% strengthening  2,612  (335)  (15,089)  (32)  35
Year ended 31 December 2023
-10% weakening  (974)  (341)  (14,156)  (715)  (37)
 + 10% strengthening  974  341  14,156  715  37

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

66

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not fulfill its contractual obligations under a financial instrument contract,
leading to a financial loss for the Group. The maximum credit risk exposure for the Group’s financial assets as of
31 December 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  51,428  11,157
Restricted cash  —  26,132
Trade receivables  160,217  41,292
Other assets  6,692  2,267

 218,337  80,848

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are deposited with high-quality financial institutions. Management believes these